(6) Change in fair value of derivative liability
(7) Amortization of debt discount and issuance costs and interest expense related to convertible senior notes
(8) Loss on debt extinguishment
(9) Income tax effect primarily related to stock-based compensation expense and release of acquisition-related unrecognized tax positions

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities to Non-GAAP Free Cash Flow

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

July 31,
Fiscal Year Ended

July 31,

   2022   2023   2022   2023

   (in thousands)
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 38,004   $ 58,309   $ 67,543   $ 272,403

Purchases of property and equipment   (14,779)   (12,801)   (49,058)   (65,404)

Free cash flow   $ 23,225   $ 45,508   $ 18,485   $ 206,999

Correction to Prior Period Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

The prior period amounts included in the tables above reflect the corrections made as a result of the previously disclosed investigation related to
third-party software usage. Prior period amounts have been corrected as follows:

   As of July 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Corrected

   (in thousands)
Consolidated Balance Sheet:

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   $ 49,232   $ 10,336   $ 59,568
Total current liabilities   $ 1,150,224   $ 10,336   $ 1,160,560
Total liabilities   $ 3,155,917   $ 10,336   $ 3,166,253
Accumulated deficit   $ (4,368,026)   $ (10,336)   $ (4,378,362)
Total stockholders’ deficit   $ (790,168)   $ (10,336)   $ (800,504)

   Three Months Ended July 31, 2022

As Previously
Reported   Adjustments   As Corrected

   (in thousands)
Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Sales and marketing   $ 252,508   $ 92   $ 252,600
Research and development   $ 144,013   $ 255   $ 144,268
Total operating expenses   $ 439,068   $ 347   $ 439,415
Loss from operations   $ (133,420)   $ (347)   $ (133,767)
Loss before provision for income taxes   $ (144,693)   $ (347)   $ (145,040)
Net loss   $ (150,990)   $ (347)   $ (151,337)
Net loss per share attributable to Class A and Class B common
stockholders—basic and diluted   $ (0.67)   $ —   $ (0.67)

   Fiscal Year Ended July 31, 2022

As Previously
Reported   Adjustments   As Corrected

   (in thousands)
Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Sales and marketing   $ 978,704   $ 371   $ 979,075
Research and development   $ 571,962   $ 1,037   $ 572,999
Total operating expenses   $ 1,717,084   $ 1,408   $ 1,718,492
Loss from operations   $ (457,444)   $ (1,408)   $ (458,852)
Loss before provision for income taxes   $ (778,274)   $ (1,408)   $ (779,682)
Net loss   $ (797,538)   $ (1,408)   $ (798,946)
Net loss per share attributable to Class A and Class B common
stockholders—basic and diluted   $ (3.62)   $ —   $ (3.62)

   Fiscal Year Ended July 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Corrected

   (in thousands)
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

Net loss   $ (797,538)   $ (1,408)   $ (798,946)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   $ 4,049   $ 1,408   $ 5,457

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20230831898036/en/

Investor Contact:
Richard Valera
ir@nutanix.com

Media Contact:
Jennifer Massaro
pr@nutanix.com

Source: Nutanix, Inc.

http://businesswire.com/
https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20230831898036/en/
mailto:ir@nutanix.com
mailto:pr@nutanix.com